
 

 

 
 

Date of issue:  Tuesday, 7  March 2023 
 
MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 
  

Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other 
Faiths 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Zubayr 
Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid, Momade 
Faizal, Karen Appleby and Hardip Singh Sohal 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Rev Gordon Briggs, Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow 
 
Committee 3 – Teachers (Representing Primary, 
Secondary & Special Schools) 
Munsoor Malik – Primary  
Priya Lamba – Primary 
Ian Sharpe - Secondary 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Akbar, Bal, Basra, Brooker and Smith  
 
Humanist Non-Voting Co-opted Member 
Robin Launder  
 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2023 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS 
 
07749 709 961 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
  

1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3 November 2022 
 

1 - 6 
 

2.   Matters Arising 
 

 
 

3.   Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 December 2022 
 

7 - 8 

 
4.   SACRE Action Plan: Updated to March 2023 

 
9 - 10 

 
5.   Finance Update 

 
 

 
6.   Slough SACRE Collective Worship and Monitoring Guidance 

Update 
 

11 - 28 

 
7.   Winter Term 2023 RE Newsletter 

 
29 - 34 

 
8.   SACRE Membership Update 

 
 

 
9.   SACRE Membership News (An update from members 

regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting) 
 

 

 
10.   Equality and Diversity: How to be a Diversity Champion 

 
35 - 36 

 
11.   SACRE Members' Attendance Record 

 
37 - 38 

 
12.   Information Items (for noting): Latest news and updates from 

NASACRE - SACRE Briefing Issue 34 
 

 

 https://mailchi.mp/678c6a35477e/6g3v9uvmy6-
8176855?e=63a7f02ab2 
  
 

 

 
Press and Public 

 
This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view): 
 
http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. 
 
The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda. 

https://mailchi.mp/678c6a35477e/6g3v9uvmy6-8176855?e=63a7f02ab2
https://mailchi.mp/678c6a35477e/6g3v9uvmy6-8176855?e=63a7f02ab2
http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 3rd November, 2022. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Shujah Hamid, 
Momade Faizal and Karen Appleby  
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair), Rev Gordon Briggs, Christine Isles and  
Andrea Sparrow 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Munsoor Malik – Primary  
Ian Sharpe - Secondary 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Akbar, Bal, Basra, Brooker and Smith 
 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Waqar Bhatti, Priya Lamba and Robin Launder 
 

 
PART 1 

 
WELCOME 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. A warm welcome was also 
extended to the following: 
  

-        Momade Faizal who had formerly been appointed by the Council as a 
member on SACRE representing Islam 

-       Naresh Saraswat Pandit and Nagina Ali, who were attending this 
meeting as observers. 

 
12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2022  

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 

Item 6 – SACRE Finance Update – third para, delete ‘but was now of a 
broadly Christian worship’. 

Item 7 – SACRE membership Update – last para, replace ‘Burham’ with 
‘Burnham’. 

Item 8 – SACRE Membership update date – para 7, replace ‘University of 
London’ with ‘University of East London’. 

  
  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 03.11.22 

 
13. Matters Arising  

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

14. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2022  
 
The SACRE noted the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 September 2022.  

Sue Elbrow and Christine Isles highlighted the following: 

-        filming was still on-going. 
-        As part of the Pan- Berkshire Agreed Syllabus review, a proposal to 

create a concept chart with the current Agreed Syllabus questions had 
been proposed. The chart would be sent to each participating 
SACREs, to be circulated to Group A and B members. These members 
would be asked to complete the chart with their thoughts and to give 
feedback in relation to the content that pupils would need to have 
knowledge of, in order for them to be able to fully explore the Agreed 
Syllabus questions.  

  
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
  

15. Draft SACRE Action Plan 2022-2023  
 
David Rees, the Professional Adviser (Adviser) presented the SACRE action 
plan updated to September 2022. 

Members were advised that the budget allocation of £5,000 was expected to 
be confirmed in April 2023 and would adequately fund the actions set out in 
the action plan. The full allocation was expected to be spent. 

The Adviser highlighted that the budget would also cover the annual 
contribution of £900 to the SACRE Hub. It was noted that there were 
proposals by the SACRE Hub to set up some training that SACRE members 
could attend. Further details would be circulated in due course. 

(Nagina Ali joined the meeting as an observer).  

In response to a query raised about the issue of monitoring and offering 
guidance to schools on Collective Worship, the SACRE Adviser reported that 
some SACREs had attempted to monitor Collective Worship by conducting 
school surveys. Although this was an option that was open to SACRE, it was 
noted that often, engagement on such issue in schools tended to be difficult.  

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

  
  
 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 03.11.22 

 
16. Autumn Term 2022 RE Newsletter  

 
(Cllr Smith joined the meeting – 16.52pm) 

Members received the RE Newsletter for the Autumn term. The Adviser 
reported that it will be circulated to schools, as well as the current list of RE 
Leads and Co-ordinator’s on the database.   

It was noted that there had been an increase in teacher engagement and 
greater feedback from teachers as a result of the termly circulation of the RE 
Newsletters. 

Members were urged to submit items for inclusion in the next newsletter 
directly to David Rees by end of December 2022. 

During discussion, it was noted that developing an easily accessible site for 
teachers, like Box Blog, where items and information could be uploaded 
would be helpful. It was acknowledged that whilst such a site would be helpful 
to teachers, the resources required to maintain the site was currently 
unavailable. The SACRE Hub was continuing with the exploration of this 
issue. 

The Chair suggested that schools should be encouraged to apply for the RE 
Quality Mark (REQM) awards, which could be partly funded using surplus 
money in the SACRE budget to contribute towards the cost of £475 to gain 
the award.  

All schools that express an interest in pursuing the REQM awards would be 
reported to the SACRE for funding to be agreed.  

Resolved that: 

i)                The Autumn Term 2022 RE Newsletter be noted. 
ii)               That all expression of interest seeking contribution towards the cost 

of funding the Religious Education Quality Mark (REQM) award be 
reported to a SACRE meeting for the amount to be approved. 

  
17. Draft Slough SACRE Annual Report 2020-2021  

 
Members were asked to agree the final version of 2020-2021 SACRE Annual 
Report, which was drafted using the new annual report template for SACREs. 

During discussion, the issue of monitoring schools to ensure that they were 
teaching RE in accordance with the Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus was 
raised. It was noted that all maintained schools were required to follow a 
locally agreed syllabus, but academies and free schools could choose to 
either follow their locally agreed syllabus, or make their own provision for 
teaching RE.  

Although RE was offered as an exam subject at Key Stage 4 and 5, the 
subject was less likely to be selected as an option at ‘A’ level, as students 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 03.11.22 

could only choose one subject from option blocks. Additionally, RE was less 
likely to be selected by students, as it was not an EBacc (English 
Baccalaureate) subject. 

The Adviser reported that this issue was currently being debated in 
Parliament and would keep SACRE members updated of any new 
developments.  

Resolved – That the 202-21 Annual report be approved. 
 

18. Collective Worship Document and Monitoring Update  
 
The Adviser reported that permission had been granted by Bournemouth & 
Poole SACRE, Collective Guidance for Slough SACRE to follow a similar 
framework of their collective worship guidance. 

The document had previously been circulated to SACRE members to review 
and consider which aspects could be extracted and followed by schools in 
Slough. Alternatively, the SACRE could consider drafting a similar document 
following the same format, which once finalised, would be circulated to 
schools. 

Members commented that devising a document with a similar structure would 
be helpful to teachers.  

It was agreed that the Adviser would draft a reduced version (including 
relevant updates) to be circulated to schools, together with the current survey 
being carried out in relation to the review of the Pan-Berkshire Agreed 
Syllabus. 

Resolved: 

i)                That the SACRE Professional Adviser draft a reduced version of 
Collective Worship and Monitoring Update document. 

ii)               That the Collective Worship and Monitoring Update document be 
circulated to schools together with the Pan-Berkshire Agreed 
Syllabus survey. 

 
19. Equality and Diversity - Resources  

 
The SACRE was informed that awareness raising was on-going in relation to 
equality and diversity. Arising issues were being included in the SACRE 
newsletters on an ongoing basis. 
It was noted that Momade Faisal would create slides to promote various 
annual celebration of events and projects to support schools. 

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

  
  
 
 

Page 4



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 03.11.22 

 
20. SACRE Membership Update  

 
The Clerk advised that the Council had appointed Momade Faisal 
(representing Islam on Slough SACRE). 

Resolved – That the update be noted. 
  

21. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting)  
 
Councillor Brooked advised that he was the Vice-Chair of Governors at St 
Mary’s Farnham Royal School.  

Momade Faisal advised that he had been appointed as a Co-opted Governor 
at Stoke Poges School. He also maintained the Learn Islam website, which 
could be accessed by all at www.learn-islam.co.uk. 

Resolved – that the update be noted. 
  

22. SACRE Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members’ attendance record be noted. 
 

23. Information Item: Interfaith Week 2022: 13 - 20 November 2022  
 
Resolved – That the circulated information on Interfaith Week 2022:, from 13 
– 20 November be noted. 
 

24. Date of Next Meeting: 15 March 2023  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 March 2023. 
  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.40 pm) 
 

Page 5

http://www.learn-islam.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Pan-Berkshire SACRE hub meeting 
13-12-2022 
4pm – 5.30pm 
Attendance: Madeline Diver (BF), Mark Laynesmith (R), Ashpreet Singh (S), Christine Isles (S), Sue 
Elbrow (S), Stephen Vegh (Wok), David Taylor (WBerks), Karen Butler (RBWM) 

Advisers: David Rees (R, S & W Berks), Angela Hill (Wok), Anne Andrews (BF & RBWM) 

Apologies: None 

Item 1:  

Syllabus review and Concept charts 

A long discussion was had over the concept charts that had been filled in by some SACRE members. 
RBWM, Slough and BF had responded quite well, with only one or two from W Berks and Wok. None 
had been received from Reading to date.   

AA reported that many of the people who had completed the charts did not seem to understand 
either the questions or the educational context. This raises questions about the suitability of the 
questions, and the ease with which they can be interpreted. The vast majority received were from 
Christian members (13) with only a small number from other faiths and worldviews – Hindu dharma 
(1), Sikhi (1), Judaism (1), Humanism (2), Islam (2), Baha’i (1) and one which is unclear…  
Some of the responses were unhelpful as rather than giving concepts specific to their faith, as 
requested, answers were generic often referring to the fact that different people would have 
different opinions.  

The suggestion was made that we need to incorporate two perspectives: the faith and the 
educational, so we need the correct information.  

The issue of a ‘Knowledge Rich’ curriculum was raised – this being the current terminology used by 
Ofsted, who are seeking for RE that prepares pupils for life in a ‘multi-religious and multi-secular 
world’. It is clear from the responses that the current syllabus questions, with their broad enquiry 
lens do not make it easy for non-specialist teachers to identify the core knowledge.  

Although the new census data shows an increase in the number of ‘nones’ it is not for SACREs to 
respond in their syllabus creation, especially as ‘none’ does not equal strident humanist. According 
to Theos data approx. 1/3 of those who identify as non-religious would also describe themselves as 
anti-religion.  

So to some extent, we are still at the starting point, having not gathered the information that we 
need to assess the conceptual content of the current syllabus.  

The proposal made and refined by several SACRE members is this:  

• Gather from faith leaders and adherents (both SACRE members and others) the core concepts 
and facts of their faith that they think pupils should learn 

• Decide ahead of this information gathering which key stages should focus on which religions and 
how much structure/ flexibility should the syllabus give 

• This information is best gathered either in online or face-to-face meetings.  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



• Each SACRE therefore needs to identify some people from each faith group who they feel would 
best be able to contribute to such a discussion, and share their contact details (with permission) 
with AA. 

• Initially an email will ask those we aim to invite about their preferred day/time and these will be 
organised into faith based events, accommodating as many as possible.   

• AA, DR and AH will design a grid/series of questions that will unpick the core information to be 
gathered and share with hub members who will ultimately co-ordinate these meetings. This 
would be best done in pairs.  

• Christianity wi
[...]
to 
organise and design 
3x ½ day  Updates at each SACRE meeting – request for 

input ideas form SACRE members 

improve 
RE 
learning in 
their 
schools  
 

3. Maintain a 
database of    
school RE leaders 

Ongoing but 
instigated in 
Autumn 
term as 
roles 
change 

TBD -Adviser 
will keep a 
copy  for direct 
distribution of 
RE resources 
and updates. 

TBD – admin role? 
Adviser to send 
updated list to clerk 
 

An update could be given at each meeting – 
discussion needed as to how to obtain the 

information. 
Requests sent out to schools via newsletter 

 

Slough SACRE action plan: 2023 – Updated March 2023 
Aim Actions Timescales People 

Responsible 
Cost Spring 

2023 
Summer 2023  Autumn 2023 

Consolidate and 
develop the Pan-
Berkshire SACRE 
Hub. 

 

Next hub 
meeting – 
TBA 
 

Slough SACRE 
members to 
attend where 
possible 

Part of the hub 
commitment - £900 
paid to Oxford 
diocese – reviewed 
yearly  

To become a SACRE agenda item at each meeting 

Monitor agreed 
syllabus and 
prepare for review 

5-year cycle ASC formed as 
part of the Hub 

Advisor time? Or 
SACRE members on 
ASC? 

Falls under the remit of the Pan Berks Hub as of 
writing 

Consolidate and 
develop the 
Crossing the 
Bridges directory 

ongoing SACRE 
members to link 
with faith 
communities  

Hub will need 
someone to take 
charge of this.  

To become a SACRE agenda item intermittently 
 
This could be housed on the Pan Berkshire blog 

Contribute to the 
development of the 
‘Real People, Real 
faith’ video clips 

Ongoing 
(extended 
due to 
lockdown) 

SACRE 
members 

Part of the hub 
contribution – follow 
up work could be 
commissioned 

Updates at each meeting as part of Hub update 
 

Videos now hosted by NATRE – new clips recently 
made and will continue to be made 

C.  
To support 
the ongoing 
work of the 
Pan 
Berkshire 
Hub  

Inform schools and 
contribute to 
/participate in Hub 
conference 

Potentially 
TBD 

SACRE 
members 
Hub links 
SACRE Advis
[...]
h should have been sent 
separately along with news about the syllabus. 

SACRE hope that the rest of the term goes well and is always happy to hear how RE 
is going in your school – should anyone want to share their RE work with SACRE 
please contact the RE Adviser and we will make sure an invitation is sent. 

David Rees – RE Adviser to SACRE 

Page 34

https://www.cstg.org.uk/campaigns/promoting-an-education-in-rwv/promotional-film-collection/
https://www.cstg.org.uk/campaigns/promoting-an-education-in-rwv/promotional-film-collection/
https://www.reonline.org.uk/festival-calendar/
https://humanists.uk/education/teachers/
https://understandinghumanism.org.uk/
https://www.truetube.co.uk/


How to be a Diversity Champion 

(from Strictly RE session January 2023 – Charlotte Newman) 

Core purposes of the Diversity Champion are 

1. Promote within the school community a good understanding of, and 
respect for, the differences between people 

2. Ensure that all members of the school community actively challenge 
prejudice and discrimination when they occur and 

3. Promote the regular celebration of our diverse community 

Other key points 

• Recognise that there is diversity within tradition – there is not one 
uniform view – use language like some or most rather than all 

• Use preferred labels rather than old colonial names – e.g  Sanatana 
Dharma rather than Hinduism 

• Avoid stereotypical language e.g., examine common everyday phrases – 
don’t say things like stop gossiping girls (it reinforces the stereotype that 
all women gossip) 

• Recognize that there is darkness within religion and culture – don’t sugar 
coat things – RE needs to be a place to discuss and examine issues 
realistically 

• Ensure all students feel safe and able to contribute to the session – 
support them if they need it 

• ALWAYS tackle racist/stereotypical/sexist/homophobic language – call 
them out 

• Allow students to present their worldview if they wish, however if there 
is one minority in your class don’t assume they will want to share, and 
don’t think they represent the entire worldview 

• Allow students to respectfully challenge the views of others 
• Ensure positive representation throughout the curriculum – not just RE 
• Use external speakers from the community but only if they are good – if 

they are a bit preachy don’t use them 
• Celebrate different religious festivals in the calendar 
• Check resources – remove old fashioned or stereotyped texts or images 

 

DR Jan 2023 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 10



This page is intentionally left blank



SACRE MEMBERS ATTENDANCE RECORD 2022/23 

Member Representing 13.07.22 3.11.22 15.03.23 
Sue Elbrow The Free Churches P – IT 

issues P  
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan Islam P P  
Waqar Bhatti Islam P Ap  
Shujah Hamid Islam P P  
Momade Faizal Islam  P  
Karen Appleby Judaism P P  
Hardip Singh Sohal Sikhism P Ab  
Ashpreet Singh Nainu Sikhism P P  
Rev Gordon Briggs The Church of England Ap P  
Lynda Bussley The Church of England P P  
Christine Isles The Church of England P P  
Andrea Sparrow The Church of England Ap P  
Munsoor Malik Primary  P P  
Priya Lamba  Primary  Ap Ap  
Ian Sharpe Secondary Ap P  
Robin Launder Co-opted  Ap Ap  
Councillor Akbar Slough Borough Council P P  
Councillor Bal Slough Borough Council P P  
Councillor Basra  P P  
Councillor Brooker Slough Borough Council P P  
Councillor Smith Slough Borough Council P P  
     
David Rees Professional Adviser P P  

     P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
              Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 

P
age 37

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3 November 2022
	3 Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022
	Pan-Berkshire SACRE hub meeting 13-12-2022 4pm – 5.30pm

	4 SACRE Action Plan: Updated to March 2023
	6 Slough SACRE Collective Worship and Monitoring Guidance Update
	Definitions - What Collective Worship is and what it isn’t
	What ‘wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character’ means.
	The Law – legal requirements including a short section on the right to withdraw.
	How Collective worship can /should be educational
	Should it be ‘worship’?
	Developing a Collective Worship Policy
	A Model Policy for Collective Worship
	Planning - How can Collective Worship be planned effectively?
	Linking SMSC to Collective Worship
	Linking British Values to Collective Worship
	Guide for Staff leading Collective Worship
	Reflection time as part of Collective Worship
	Monitoring, Evaluating and Reviewing Collective Worship
	Inviting Visitors to lead Collective worship
	Appendix 1 - Collective Worship Pupil/Staff Planning Sheet
	Appendix 2 - Guidance for Visitors (do feel free to photocopy this)

	7 Winter Term 2023 RE Newsletter
	10 Equality and Diversity: How to be a Diversity Champion
	11 SACRE Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 15th March, 2023. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Shujah Hamid, 
Momade Faizal and Karen Appleby 

 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Rev Gordon Briggs, Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow 

 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Munsoor Malik - Primary  
Priya Lamba – Primary  
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors  Basra, Brooker,  
 
Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 
Robin Launder  - Humanist  
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Akbar, Bal, Smith and Ian Sharpe 

 
PART 1 

 
25. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3 November 2022  

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

  
26. Matters Arising  

 
There were no matters arising. 
  

27. Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 
2022  
 
Sue Elbrow and Christine Isles highlighted the following: 

• Agreed Syllabus review - Little progress had been made in gathering 
the information required in order to assess the conceptual content of 
the current Agreed Syllabus. As part of the proposal to address this 
issue, meetings with faith leaders and followers would be arranged to 
gather the core concepts and facts of their faith and what they believed 
pupils should learn. 

• Real faith real people - Further films had been proposed, including 
filming on Buddhist and Humanist. 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.03.23 

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

(16.35pm Hardeep joined the meeting). 

28. SACRE Action Plan: Updated to March 2023  
 
Members received an update on the SACRE Action Plan up to March 2023, 
which provided an update of the actions and proposals in relation to the work 
of the SACRE. 

The following updates and actions were highlighted: 

• The Annual NASACRE conference and AGM would be held face-to-
face on 22 May 2023. Anyone wishing to attend should notify the Clerk. 

• A conference would be arranged for RE teachers and co-ordinators as 
part  to launch of the Agreed Syllabus, once the  review had been 
completion. 
  

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

29. Finance Update  
 
The Professional Advisor reported that some of the additional funding that 
was allocated had been used towards support additional RE Teachers 
Network meetings. 

The SACRE was reminded that all allocated funding must be used by 31 
March 2023, as any surplus money remaining could not be transferred to the 
next financial year. 

In order to avoid any loss of funding, Members discussed that the Oxford 
Diocesan Board of Education be asked to submit an invoice for the £900 
contribution towards the Pan-Berkshire Hub in advance, for the £900 
contribution towards the Pan-Berkshire Hub for the forthcoming year.  

It was confirmed that SACRE would provide funding for two people to attend 
the NASACRE conference in May 2023. A proposal  was made for an RE 
teachers’ conference to be arranged, with costs being shared between the 
SACFE and the Pan-Berkshire Hub. 

The proposal was proposed, seconded by Andrea Sparrow and Christine 
Isles,  and agreed for an RE Teachers’ conference to be arranged with the 
cost of the conference being shared with the Pan-Berkshire Hub. 

Resolved – That an RE Teachers conference be arranged with the cost of the 
conference being shared with the Pan-Berkshire Hub. 

30. Slough SACRE Collective Worship and Monitoring Guidance Update  
 
The Adviser reported that an executive summary of Collective Guidance for 
Slough SACRE was being developed, as agreed at the meeting on 3 
November 2022. The purpose of producing the executive summary was to 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.03.23 

provide schools with a brief document on collective worship for ease of 
reference.  Separate documents on a topic by topic basis would also be 
developed.  

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

31. Winter Term 2023 RE Newsletter  
 
The SACRE received the Winter Newsletter and commended the Adviser for 
the extensive information update and resources made available to schools. 

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

32. SACRE Membership Update  
 
The Clerk reported that the Vice-Chair of SACRE, Lynda Bussley had stood 
down, due to moving out of Slough.  

It was noted that the Chair would send a letter of thanks to Ms Bussley for the 
work she had done throughout her time on the SACRE. 

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

33. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting)  
 
There were no updates provided. 

34. Equality and Diversity: How to be a Diversity Champion  
 
The Chair announced that he would invite a teacher to attend a future SACRE 
meeting to provide a ten minutes talk on diversity . 

The Adviser directed members to note for information, the ‘How to be a 
Diversity Champion’ document attached to the agenda. The document had 
been extracted from the Strictly RE session run by Charlotte Newman in 
January 2023.   

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

35. SACRE Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members’ attendance record be noted. 
 

36. Information Items (for noting): Latest news and updates from NASACRE 
- SACRE Briefing Issue 34  
 
Resolved – That the circulated information on the latest news and updates 
from NASACRE – SACRE Briefing Issue 34 be noted. 
  
 
 

Chair 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.03.23 

 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.33 pm and closed at 5.16 pm) 
 


